BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT& TCo Standard
SECTION S 12-700-100
Issue 5, April 1979
4A SPEAKERPHONE COMPONENTS
IDENTIFICA liON, INSTALLATION, OPERATION, AND MAINTENANCE
1. GENERAL
1.01 This section contains information for the 4A

2.05 For additional schematic and circui t information
refer to SD- and CD-69909-01, respectively.
A. Ordering Guide
2.06 Components which make up the various
arrangements of the 4A speakerphone system
are ordered separate ly as follows:
• Set, Loudspeaker, 108AA-* (i ncl udes 7-foot
D20N mounting cord)
• Transmitter, 680AE-* (includes 7-foot, D8S
mounting cord )
• Transmitter, 680AE14-* (same as 680AE
except includes 14-foot D8S mounti ng cord)
• Unit, Control SOB-49t (one required for each
4-w ire or combi nation of 2-wi re/4-wire station
equipped with 4A speakerphone)
• Unit, Power, 8581-49
• Block, Connecting, 82B-49t
• Adapter, 223C-49t
• Adapter, 223D-49t
*Add color suffix; refer to paragraph 2.08.
tOnly one of these four components required
per installation, depending on telephone set
type.
NOTICE
Not ror liSt' or disdosurt' outside tht'
Rl'll Systt.:'rn I!XC'l'PL unrler writtt!n ag:rt!ernent
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
SECTION 512-700-100
g:~~CTOA -----.,.
UNIT
680 - TVP(
TAA NSY IT TER
T[ L[P~ O N E S ET •
( ROTARY OR ~ TOUCH · TONE
DI A L )
84 10~0 1 11 RETA INING Cl,. AWP A . CONNECTIONS USING U ~ TYPE CONNECTI NG ILOCI(
8<4 10!10818
RETAINING
CLA irotP
8 . CONNECTI ONS USING 223-TYPE AOAPTE"
Fig. 1- Typical Arrangements of 4A Speakerphone System
2 .07 1\ 111-foot cord may be ordered for fie ld
rPplaeenwn t for the loudspeaker set or
22:1-typc adapter. Example:
Page 2
Cord, 020N-87, 14 feet (108- type loudspeaker
set. I
Cord, 0 16H-.SO, 14 fee t (22:3C adapter)
Cord , Ml6H -87, 14 feet (2230 adapte r )
2 .08 The transmitte r and loudspeaker set will be
shipped in four promoted colors: Black ( -03),
CO NN
CABLE
' .
085
MTG
CORD
ISS S, SECTION 512-700-100
8410~0811!1
RETAINING
CLAMP
680 - TYPE
TRA NSM ITTER
IOA~TYPE
LOUD SPE AKER SET
Fig . 2-Typical Arrangement of 4A Speakerphone System With 2- or 4-Wire Telephone Set
Green (-51), White (-58), and Light Beige (-60).
The following kits may be ordered if a color change
is desired. Each ki t contains al l necessary color
significant parts to convert both the loudspeaker
and transmitter.
Kit of Parts Color
D-1 R0507 Black